

No. 23-1039

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

— ◆ —
MARLEAN A. AMES,
Petitioner,

v.

OHIO DEPARTMENT OF YOUTH SERVICES,
Respondent.

— ◆ —
*On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit*

— ◆ —
**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* JOSH YOUNG IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

— ◆ —
William E. Trachman
Counsel of Record
Robert A. Welsh
Grady J. Block
MOUNTAIN STATES
LEGAL FOUNDATION
2596 South Lewis Way
Lakewood, Colorado 80227
(303) 292-2021
wtrachman@mslegal.org

December 16, 2024

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
IDENTITIES AND INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Equal Protection Clause Demands a Color-Blind Judicial System.	6
II. Unfortunately, Courts Sometimes Fail to Live Up to the Promise of Equality Before the Law.	8
A. Courts Sometimes Discriminate on the Basis of Race in Appointing Class Counsel Under Rule 23.	8
B. Individual Judges Have Attempted to Use Race in Their Practice Standards or Standing Orders.	12

C.	State Courts Like the Washington Supreme Court Have Announced That They Will Treat the Parties Before Them Differently Based on Race.....	15
D.	Racial Discrimination in the Context of Pleading Standards Under Title VII is Longstanding and Widespread.	18
III.	District Courts Understand and Apply Relevant Pleading Standards Under Title VII.....	21
A.	Josh’s Experience of Racial Hostility	21
IV.	The Court Should Issue a Broad and Sweeping Opinion.	24
	CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Adamson v. Multi Community Diversified Svcs., Inc.,</i> 514 F.3d 1136 (10th Cir. 2008).....	19
<i>Ames v. Ohio Dep't of Youth Services,</i> 87 F.4th 822 (6th Cir. 2023).....	20
<i>Batson v. Kentucky,</i> 476 U.S. 79 (1986).....	6, 24
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty., Ga.,</i> 590 U.S. 644 (2020).....	21, 23
<i>Castaneda v. Partida,</i> 430 U.S. 482 (1977).....	7
<i>City of Providence v. AbbVie Inc.,</i> 2020 WL 6049139 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 2020).....	9, 11
<i>Edmonson v. Leesville Concrete Co., Inc.,</i> 500 U.S. 614 (1991).....	6, 26
<i>Elson v. Colorado Mental Health Institute at Pueblo,</i> 2011 WL 1103169 (D. Colo. Mar. 2011).....	20, 21
<i>Flowers v. Mississippi,</i> 588 U.S. 284 (2019).....	24

<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	11
<i>Harding v. Gray</i> , 9 F.3d 150 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	18
<i>Ibrahim v. All. for Sustainable Energy, LLC</i> , 994 F.3d 1193 (10th Cir. 2021).....	23
<i>In re Dynex Capital, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2011 WL 781215 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 2011).....	10
<i>In re Enzo Biochem Data Security Litigation</i> , 2023 WL 6385387 (E.D.N.Y., 2023)	10
<i>In re FICO Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2021 WL 4478042 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 2021).....	11
<i>In re J.P. Morgan Chase Cash Balance Litig.</i> , 242 F.R.D. 265 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	10
<i>In re Oil Spill by Oil Rig Deepwater Horizon</i> , 295 F.R.D. 112 (E.D. La. 2013)	10
<i>In re Robinhood Outage Litig.</i> , No. 20-cv-01626-JD, 2020 WL 7330596 (N.D. Cal. 2020)	9

<i>Livingston v. Roadway Express, Inc.</i> , 802 F.2d 1250 (10th Cir. 1986).....	19
<i>Martin v. Blessing</i> , 571 U.S. 1040 (2013).....	8, 9, 10, 11
<i>McDonald v. Santa Fe Trail Transp. Co.</i> , 427 U.S. 273 (1976).....	3
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....	7
<i>Muldrow v. City of St. Louis, Mo.</i> , 601 U.S. 346 (2024).....	4, 25
<i>Notari v. Denver Water Department</i> , 971 F.2d 585 (1992)	2, 19, 20, 21
<i>Parents Involved in Community Schools v. Seattle School Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007).....	26
<i>Parker v. Baltimore & Ohio Railroad Co.</i> , 652 F.2d 1012 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	18
<i>Pena-Rodriguez v. Colorado</i> , 580 U.S. 206 (2017).....	5, 24
<i>People v. Hall</i> , 4 Cal. 399 (1854)	8
<i>Pierce v. Commonwealth Life Ins.</i> , 40 F.3d 796 (6th Cir. 1994)	20

<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896).....	6
<i>Public Employees’ Ret. Sys. of Miss. v. Goldman Sachs Group, Inc.</i> , 280 F.R.D. 130 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	10
<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , 528 U.S. 495 (2000).....	24
<i>SEC v. Adams</i> , 3:18-CV-252-CWR-FKB 2018 WL 2465763 (S.D. Miss. 2018).....	10
<i>Schuette v. Coalition to Defend Affirmative Action</i> , 572 U.S. 291 (2014).....	25
<i>State v. Sum</i> , 511 P.3d 92 (Wash. 2022)	15
<i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. Pres. and Fellows of Harvard College</i> , 600 U.S. 181 (2023).....	4, 6, 7, 24, 25
<i>Texas Dept. of Housing and Comm. Affair v. Inclusive Communities Project, Inc.</i> , 576 U.S. 519 (2015).....	17
<i>Thompson v. Henderson</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2412 (2023).....	17

<i>Young v. Colorado Department of Corrections,</i> 94 F.4th 1242 (10th Cir. 2024)	1, 3, 21, 22
<i>Young v. Colorado Department of Corrections,</i> 2023 WL 1437894 (Filed 2023)	1
<i>Young v. Colorado Dep’t of Corrections,</i> 2022 WL 19569770 (D. Colo. Feb. 2023).....	2, 21, 22, 23
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 1981	3
Other Sources	
Amanda Bronstad, <i>MDL Judge Taps “Most Diverse Leadership Team Ever” in Data Breach Class Action,</i> Nat. L. J. (Mar. 3, 2021)	10
<i>Brief of Hamilton Lincoln Law Institute as Amicus Curiae, Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. Pres. and Fellows of Harvard College,</i> 20-1199 (Mar. 31, 2021).....	11
Cross, <i>Oral-argument Affirmative Action?</i> , The Federalist Society Blog (Feb. 13, 2024).....	13

Oral Argument Transcript of <i>Students for Fair Admissions v. Harvard</i> , 20-1199 (Oct. 31, 2022)	5
Petition for Certiorari, <i>Martin v. Blessing</i> , No. 13-169 (Docketed August 6, 2013)	8
<i>Proposed Uniform Civil Practice Standards of the United States Magistrate Judges</i>	14
Standing Orders, <i>In re: Increasing Opportunities for Courtroom Advocacy</i> , S.D. Ill. Jan. 17, 2020)	13
Trachman & Kilcullen, <i>Washington State Supreme Court embraces race discrimination</i> , The Washington Times (June 22, 2022)	16
<i>U.S. District Court Judges Rescind Discriminatory Policies Following AFL’s Judicial Complaint</i> , Mar. 22, 2024	14
